= 704
O 7 1563

o

vouncil met in regular session with all members present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Alex

Luft said he would have to have a raise or he would quit
council informed him he would be replaced. Harry wc Cornick
said he would do the work for the same price “lex Luft

had received, council Stated that he could have the job.

As nothing had been received from the F.H.A. concerning

the water vroject no action was taken. The following bills
were referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund. y Water Fund
Alex Luft 7.9Q Corral Motors 6.64
Miracle Gas 31,64 Kaos Welding 24,98
Osburn Chemical 75.00 Hals Truck Stop 10.15
Mt States T &T 15.85 Wallace Tiernan 3. 95
MDU 253,37 Cul. State Bank 91.00
Ray Schledewitz 27.53 Clemes Drug 2D
Pub Ret. 1.73 Born Plumbing 8.90
Fairbanks liorse 62.45
Street Fund Mc Kinney Motors 33.28
Oelkers §5.3. 17.20 White Metal Shop 2.91
Clemes Drug 1.30 M. D U, 154.67
N W Equip. 42.40 E. F. Garbe 50.00
Jd Iverson 19.98 Atex~-Pamm
MDU 250,37 Harry Mc Cormick 250.00
Ind. Accid. B4 15.88
Police Fund Pub Emp Ret. Ss 89%. 068
Feter Houck 11.33 it % u 163,98
Alex Damm 345.29 Bd of Equal. 1.20
Ind. Accid. Bd 18,28 Dr of Int Rev. 24,90
Pub. Ret.SS 89.38 Lewis ®ao 42,00
= " $5.00 Frontier Irrig, 35.00
Bd of Equal. 5.09
D". of Int Rev. 91.20 Librar
Family Bk Shelf 2.83
Fire Dept. K. Garbe 17.50
lMiracle Gas 60.00 Double-pDey 2.80
Sewer Revenue
M D U. 14,49
E. F. Garbe 17.00

Harry lic Cormick41.84 .

No further business meeting adjourned,

Blerk #J%r/;;fff{f_.- Mayor‘__ii)@&ﬂ:@7% ,ngjﬁﬂﬁﬁ//




705

Feb. 2 Council met in regudar session with all members present.

Minutes of last meeting were read and apprcved. Arnold Fredreickson
Norman Rasmussen, & Lavern Schledewitz appeared befors the
council asking that arrangements be made to have the Town of
Culbertson participate with the County Airport is was pointed

out that funds were available for surveys and XEBR® improvements.
1t was moved by Oelkers and seconded by Damm that tne Town
participate with the approval of the County Commissioners, motion
carried. 1t was moved by Moore and seconded by Damm that the
Town of Culbertson apoly for a grant to have VWenzel & Yo make

a perliminary survey motion carried. It was moved by Moore &
seconded by Damm that Robert Traege” be designatecd as authorized
pepresentatlve to sign appllcatlon forms motion cagried.

The clerk informed.the CYouncil that the XXX American State Pank
of Minot had sent a notice of the final payment for the grader
but had not computed the interest or returnea the claim, it was
moved by licore and seconded by Schledewitz that the bill be paild
upon recelpt of the claim motion carried. Mr Robert Traeger
informed the ~ouncil that he would be absent from Culbertson .
for several weeks and Mark Moore was acting as Mayor during his

absence.

The following bills were referred to the auditing Committee and
ordered paid.

General Fund: Water Fund:
E. F. Garbe 2.00 E. F. Garbe 50,00
Mont. Dak Util 261.77 lMarchwick Excav. 24.00
Ray Schledewitz 27.38 Gamble Store 35.24
Llex Damm 343.74 Hiway Service 4.10
Pub 'Emp. Ret. 29.70 Cult Imp. Co 34.15
Mc Kinney lotors 19.65
Street Fund: Mont. Dak Util 77.95
Mont. Dak Util 27.48 Kao's Welding 20.90
American State Lank Harry e Commick £250.00
1338.20 Pub. Emp. Ret. 25.50

Hart liotor Express 2.91
Police f'und:

Miracle Gas 49,78 Library Fund:

Thomas 'Bourgey 20.4%
Sewer Revenue Fund: Mrs K Garbe 17.50
E. P. Garbe 28,74 Inst. Book Co 8,325
Mont. Dak Util 22.50
Harry bic Cormick  55.35 Park Fund

Mont Dak Util 10.14

Fire Dept3
Miracle Gas 50.00
— .y ,
SYloe L Tl &"f
;ﬁjiez; (:(f; _ ’;%%_//P4*“<' al ZA,

No Ifurther business meeting adjourned.



7086

March 4 1962

Council met in regular sessiorn with all members present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Bond for
Stanley Oelkers wes reveiwed and m.ved by David b1ch§dewitz
and seconded Mark Moore to accept, motion carried., Robert
Kirn appeared before the council and asked that his water

bill be adjusted as he felt the meter was defective, clerk
was asked to make and adjustment taking three month avarege
into consideration. Also to be adjusted was Traegers Trailer
Court, Robert Peterson and Ed “nklams Jr. <he following bills

were referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General Fund.

Yy
VWater ~und:

Mont. Dak Util 298,63 Robert Nay 40.00
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 Mc Kinney Motors 35:16
Alex Damm 343.74 Oelkers S.S. 8.25
E. F'. Garbe 2.04 Cont. 0il Co 19:71
Pub. Emp Ret. 27,239 The Searchlight 44,40
_ . Grinnel Co 185.52
Street fund: Marchwick Excav. 120.50
W. S. Darley 62.10 Biraeie-Has
) ) Grogan Lbr. 1.88
ggllce and. Mont. Dak Util 73.98
N racle Gas 38.60 Robert Jasper 5.00
Eeterson Agency 8. 50 Hiwey Texaco 1;.00
Mt Stetes Tel, 15.38  Gorral Motops 10. 95
] HaXs Truck Stop 2. 086
E}re Depg. Harry Me Cormick 250,00
Miracle Gas 40,00 k. F'. Garbe éo 00
Hasl Truck Stop 5.92 Pub Emp. Ret. Eo:ﬂo
Kao L,‘.. -_1“.‘ : ~
§ewer Revenue: Reoré: 5;2§CO ?'ég
%ont. DaﬁlUtl% 5.393 Sabys Auto wre:kin*lgé 60
darry mc Cormick o6. 35 G. N. Rry = 97
E. F. Garbe 26.74 N R g
Mon. Lbr. Co 7.42 Park Fund:
Library b‘und: Mont. Dak uvtil 6.60
Brodart Indust. 11,590
Book »upply 43,42
Mrs X Garbe 17.50

No further business meeting

Clerk (¥ wn £y .

ad journed.

Mayorv €. ‘ SV



707

April 1 1963 Council met in regular session with all members
present. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. A
letter was received form Mrs Qlvier +“abr Jr asking that her
husbhand be blacklisted from receiving or buying drinks at bars
in Culbertson, council decided to investigate this before

any action be taken. Motion was made by Damm and seconded
by Schledewitz that the clerk order 12 3/4" water meters and

6 standpipes and boxes, motion carried. Spring clean up was
set for 9 AM 28th of April and in case of inclemate weather
the next Sunday will be set for cleanup day weather permiting.
The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.

Water Fund:
G N RRy 11.33

General Fund: ’
Stanley Oelkers 27.29

Eugene lic Cormick 9.00 Alex Damm 332.85
Marchwick Excav. 140.00 Mont. Dak Util 254.57
Culbertson Imp. 80.32 Mary Waldow 11.00
Harry Mc Cormick 350.00 Mrs L Sorby 11.00
Wenzel & Co 2000.00 Mrs H Bruegger 11.00
Larsen Const. 15.00 Mrs Ella Schledewitzl11.00
Peavey Occid. 4.50

Frontier Irrig. 5.00 Sewer Revenmpe Fund:

Mont. Dak Util  110.02 Harry Mc Cormick 108.03
Mt States Tel &T 1.87 E. F. Garbe 37.74
E F Garbe 50.00

Husky 0il 140,06 Park Fung:

Moores Conoco 6.90 Mon. Dak Util 4,98
Mc Kinney Motors 24.50

Bestway Blding 9.81 Library Fund:

Joes Husky 2.58 Mrs K Garbe 17.50
Western Union 1.30

Street Fund:

Alex Damm 70.50

Sorby Imp. 258,76

No further business meeting adjourned ) _AF
Clerki \v// Mayoﬁ"//*Z{iﬁ QL#LJ_lY
P

April 8th Counc:l met in special session to wanvas voted of the
Town election held April first.
Tne following votes were cast for the candidates:

Ward 1 Ward 2:

Mayor Moore 39 Mayor:

Alderman: Mark Moore 56

Howard Rasmussen 37

Dave Schledewitz 37 Alderman:
Thomas Clemes 20
Martin Damm 33
Robert Traeger 38
Sylvan White 22

Clerk was ordered to issue certificate of election to successful

candida?ggLHHh_f

Y =
Clerk e e -

eyt Gt T
e hele/ N



- 708

May 6 “ouncil met in regular session with all aldermen present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Clerk presented

a statement to the council from the 8tandard 0il Co which was

over six months o0ld, clerk wgs instructed to write and determine
what this statement covered as no sales slips were with the
statement. Aldon Nichols appeared before the council asking

their assistance in hiring a playgroung supervisor for the

parks this summer, council agreed to pay $100.00 towards this.

Mr Clarlise & Lawson appeared before the ~ouncil asking that

they reconsider developing the land South of the river which had
been offered to the lown by the Rderal Government for a park.
These men felt that it was a fire hazard. It was iloved by

Moore and seconded by Schledewitz to take this under consideration
motion carried with Alderman Rasmussen not voting. Carsten Beck
asked the Council to check the road by the sewer lagoon as he

felt that there must be seepage to cause the road to become
impassable, he was told that there was no seepage and that the
lagoon had been drained but not in excssss to cause this road
condition but that the spring raing were to blame for most of it.
Light for tennis court was discussed but as there was no formal
request 1t was moved by Ramussen and seconded by Schledewitz to
tatle any action motion carried. blayor Moore took over as new
lMayor as there was no further old business. Mayor Moore reappointed
'all officials and it was moved by Damm and seconded by Trager

to accept his appointments motion carried. 1t was Moved by
Traeger and seconded by Damm to place R38R $10,000.00 of the

Town “unds in C. D.'s in the Culbertson State Bank for a six
month period, motion carried. Mayor Moore explained to the council
that he would like to see all complaints and requests in writing
and in the clerks office ft¥e days prior to the regular meeting of
the council, moved by Schledewitz and 2nd by Rasmussen to accept
this recommendation motion carried with Traeger abstaining. Mr
Wright representing Mon. Dak Util. explained to the council

what it would cost should they decide to install mercury 1li;hts
all over town no action taken.

The following Council members were appointed by kayor lioore to
committees.

Water & Sewer---=----- Traeger & Rasmussen
Finance @ ==-=-=-c==-- Damm & Rasmussen
Street and alley------- Dann & Schledewi tz
Odinance @  ===—---- Traeger & Schledewltz.

"~ The 6ulbertson State Bank was designated as the Towns Depository.

The Following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

) Library Fund

Gﬁneral Fund: Chrisitian Herald 3.19
D". of Int. Rev.  86.20 Mrs K Garbe 17.50
Public Emp Retirement 35.00 World Book 5.95
Soc. Sec. Divis., 81.69 Book Suppl 19. 92
Alex Damm 232.85 S ’
Stanley Qelkers 30427 Police Fund

M?nt. Dak Util 252.17 Ind.Accid. Bd 13. 95
Miracle Gas 43,05 State Bd of Equalization 5.09
Romie Ellerkamnp 11.25 Mt State Tel & Tel 10.59
Miracle Uas 30.30

Fire Dept. Fund
American LaFrance 51.00

N W Fire Apparatusl00.00
Cont. next page




709

Water Fund

Ind. Accid.
Public Emp Ret.
Soc. Sec.

G. N. Railway
Harry Mc Cormick
E. F. Garbe

JYes Husky -
Mark Moore

Gary Moore
Gamble Store
Hals Bruck Stop.
Mec Kinney Motor
delkers S.S.
Culb Imp.

Kao's Welding
Husky 0il

Mont. Dak. Util
Grinnel & Co

Williston :Scobey

18.59
34.16
99.04
24.26
250.00
50.00
9.00
10.00
56.25
40.29
6.00
2l.72
2.00
10.78
4.37
60.27
94.02
603.65
3.50

Mt States Tel & Tel 12.70

Marchwick Excav.
G.N. Rry

104.50
4.80

Street fund
ex Damm
Oelkers S.S.

Sewer Revenue Fund
Harry Mec Cormick
E« F. Garhe

Born Plumbing
Mont. Dak Util

No further business meeting adjourned.

Clerk g;%zéénéfﬁQ?

63.00
17.056

55.35
39.74
9.00
6.66



r
z&%) 716

June 3 1963 Regular meeting of the Town “Youncil with all members
present. Minutes of last meeting were read ang- approved. Building
permits were issued to Jerry Stenslund for & ecurb and a house =< _
to Arne Skedsvold. Lights at the tennis court were again discussed
and it was moved by Rasmussen & seconded by Traeger to pay the
light bill and that a time switch be installed as well as & manual
switch. Bonds for Treasure, Clerk, Police Mag. and Police were
approved upon motion by Traeger and sec ond by Schledewitz. Alex
Damm asked about joining the Police Cheif Assoc. Council agreed

to pay the five dollar fee. Sterling Mc Kinney was appointed

Park Commissioner. It was moved by Traeger & seconded by Damm

to spray the Town twice for mosquitoes with Baytex, motion cgrried.
The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and

ordered paids,

General fund. Water fund:
State of Mont. 130.00 E. F. Garbe 50,00
Fargo Rubber Staup 8.90 Mid. “ont. Supply 8.60
The Searchlight 26.90 Bestway Builders 4.60
Mont. Dak Util 250,97 Mueller Co 345,52
ZuasxhuxkyPeterson aAgy. 50.00 Harry.lbic Yormick 250.00
Stanley Uelkers 27.29 Grogan Robinson 1.20
St. 0il Co. 623,57 Mont. Dak Util 83.41
Husky 0il 101.00
Street Fund: N W Supply 172,75
Peterson Agcy 70.95
Alex Damm 78.00 Joes Husky 73.95
Mc Kinney Motors 40.39
Police Fund: St. 0il Co. 249,77
Msracle Gas 15.90 Sewer Revenue:
Peter Hauck 20.00 E. F. Garbe 38,69
Peterson Agey. 34,00 Harry lic Cormick 55.35
Alex Damm 147.85 Mont. Dak Util 8.57
Husky 0il Co. 50.20

Library Fund:
Mrs K Garbe 17.50

No further business meeting adjourned.

Maynﬁjzéééﬁéégé%%%%ﬂ%’

'G;erk

EWlL . 4




% | )

July 1st 1963 “ouncil met i lar : : sira
prezent. Minutes of las% mé%tgg.uwe;es%%% ogn.lg%ﬁ%%%éﬁﬁm§%r%as

moved by Traeger & seconded by Rasmussen to appeoint lir Lamieux

as cemetary commissioner. lMotion carried.Mayor Moore appointed
Robert Traeger & Dave Schledewitz to serve on the cemetary- board.
Mr Ed Sorbel asked the council to consider paying part of the
expense of digging up his sewer line, the council felt that the -
fault was in the installation on his property and therefore ruled
against paying any part of the bill. It was moved by Traeger and
seconded by Damm to buy a 26" Backtold power mower from lic Kinney
motors to be used at cemetary and parks, motion carried. Clerk

was Iinstructed to write to Halls Retail giving them till July 8th
to remove ashes and debris from their premises. It was moved by
Rasmussen &« seconded by Schledewitz to buy a two way radlo with
Roosevelt “ounty paying half or about $250.00 radio to be installed
for police work motion carried. Resolution 129 which is made

part of these minutes was moved by Traeger and seconded by Damm to
accept motion carried no dissenting votes. Mgyor bMoore appointed
Norman Rasmussen to serve a 3 Year term on the airport board,

John Lab 2years and Gordon Peterson one year councll accep&bed same.
It was called to the attention of the council that the storm had
torn down considerable fence at the dump ground, layor was given
permission to have same fixed. Mayor Moore explained the use of
Purchase orders and asked that all purcheses made by town employees
must be accompanied by this order upon vote all voted yes with

Robert Traeger abstaining. 1he following bills were referred to
the auditing committee and ordered paid.
General Fund: Street Fund:
Mont. Dak. Util 250, 37 Lewis Kao 9.50
Roosevelt County 100.43 Joes Husky 6.70
Osborn Chemical 150.00 Alex Damm 85.50
Mc Kinney Motors 6.90 )
It State Tel & Tel 18.93 Park ‘und
Stunley Oelkers 27.29 Mc Kinnev I
el R?t. . o Ga ey Motor 207.40

L ' 86.39 Police F

) und
Dir. of Int. Revenue 106.20 Peter Houck 35.00

Alex Damm 147:85

Water Fund: Gus Born 4.42
gamblefStﬁre lgg-gg State of Mont. 6.96

erry far . Ind. A .
deos Cooper B o5 ccld. Board 13.95
Gary #oore 7+50 Sewer Rev B
Lewis Kao 92.58  Terpy ;&rﬁnue. 3.00
Wallace Tiernan 5.19 Mont. Dak. Util ;.92
Mont. Dak Util 138.21 Harry Me Cormick 105,325
§chﬁell Inc. 328.25 E, F. Gapbe 37.74
Me Kinney liotors 27.36  Pub. E ' X
Harry lic Cormick 200.00 ol
Joes Husky 9.00 Librapy &

- E ) ids Llnd
Husky 011 Vo 22.87  TIrs K garbe 17.50
E. F. Uarbe 90.00  Thomas Bouregy 38.00
Eub. Ewp. ﬁet. S.S. 61.79

72.79 Fire Dept. Fund:

Ind. Accident Board 15.94 WMo K ) 3
o S le inney liotors 8.00
G. N. Railwgy 2.47
No furE%gg bus?ne%s meeting adjourned: -

Clerk .\ 7= ~©

"“\
'y Mafo%—/g?gf%ﬁ"\




RESOLUTION NO _L}l?

A REBOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN
OF CULBERTSON MONTANA, ESTABLISHING A ATRPORT
BOARD OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA AND
AUTHORIZING SUCH BOARD T0 ENTER INTO AGREEw®
MENT WITH THE AIRPORT BOARD OF THE COUNTY OF
ROOSEVELT, MONTANA, FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT ,
ACQUISITION, OPERATINN AND MAINTENANCE OF AN
AIRPORT AND AIR NAVIGATION FACILITIES NEAR THE
TOWN OF CULBERTSON MONTANA.

WHEREAS, the Town of Culbertson, Montana de-
Sires to establish a Joint airport with the County of
Roosevelt, Montana;

WHEREAS, The Town of Culbertson, Montana desires
to jointly operate such established airport with the
County of Roosevelt, Montana;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Councii
pf the Town of Culbertson Monteana;

l. That a Culbertson Board is hereby established,
to econsist ofdﬁ%uaaﬁ’ members, appointed by the Town
Council of tie Town o ulbertson Montana, with one mem-
ber to serve for a one year term, one member to serve a
two year term, and one member to serve a three year term,
and thelr successors edch to serve for a three year term,
80 that one new member sBall be appointed each year,
members may succeed them-selves by appointment.

2+ That said Culbertson Alrport Board shali be
vested with authorlity for planning, establishment, devel-
opment, construction, enlar ment, improvement, mainten-
ance, equipment, operation, regulation, protection, and
policing of airports op other navigation facilities est-
abllshed, owned or controlled by the Town of Culbertson,
liontana, and may Jointly act with the Roosevelt County
Alrport Board for such purposes, with approval of the
Town “Youncil of the Town of Culbertson liontana,

3« The saigd Culbertson Alrport Board may elect
Oone of 1ts members to serve as Chairman, and sueh Board
shall keep such records &8s are determined to he necesary
by the Town Council of the Tewn of Culbertson,‘Montana.

45 The Town Council of the Town of Culbertson
shall make such appropiations, and raise said money through
taxation or otherwise, as is necesary to carry out the
provisions of this resolution, within limitations pre-
scribed by law,

)
PASSED by the Town Council this / day Oﬁ#LL

P
)9 gt
Approved% 72, %{Cj &

NMayor

ATTEST:
T Yon — .

Town Clerk,



712

A e vy

- August 5 1963 Council met in regular session withall members
present. liinutes of last meeting were read and approved. Jloved
by Rasmussen and seconded by Schledewitz ke have roof over fire
hall & city hall fixed motion carried. loved by Traeger & seconded
by Damm to have black dirt hawled around the wading pool at Moores
park motion carried. loved by Schledewitz & seconded by Damm
to have Mayor Moore by & sump pumpmtion carried. It was agreed
that parts for the grader be ordered and have same repaired.
The following tax levies for 1963 were established. Genral 15% mills
Water Imp. Bonds 6 mills, Street 8 mills, Fire Dept. 2 Mills,
and sewer Imp. 53 mills. It was moved by Damm & seconded by Traeger
to accept the levies motion carried. The following bills were
referred to the auditing committee and ordered paid.

General +und Water Dep.t
Mont. Dak Util 247,327 Mont. Dak Util 140.48
Ed Waldow 32.326 N. W. Supplies 172.75
Wenzel & Co. 5.00 Cont, 91l Co 58.92
Kao's Welding 1.75 Stat e Bd of Health 90.00
R & G Moore 37.50 Hals Truck Stop 13,42
Stanley Oelkers 27.29 Fairbanks liorse 364,11
Searchlight 81.00 Kao's Welding 4.00
Pub. Emp. Ret. 26.00 Grinnell & Co 247,62
:Gamble Store 40.60
Street Fund Mc Kinney Motor 2.79
Oelkers S.S. 29.04 Welnrich Blacksmith 4,00
John Damm 72.00 Stariey-Gelkers
Alex Damm 33. 00 Moores Conoco 10.22
Culb. P_stmaster 17.80 Joes Husky 12,45
Born Plumbing 1.49
Sewer Revenue . Harry Mc Cormick 200.00¢
Mont, Dak., Utid 9.18 Moores Conoco 1.20
Harry Mc Cormick 105.35 E. F. Garbe 50,00
E. F. Garbe 36,74 Pub. Emp. Ret. 21.00
Pub. Emp. Ret. 8.06 Bd of Equal. 5.00
Pgb. Serv. Comm. 6.00

Library Fund
Mrs K Garbe 17.50 Sidewalk Fund
Culbertson State Bank 63,10

Police Fund

Miracle Gas 4.80 Park Fund

Alex Damm 147,85 Gamble Store 14,43
Mt States T & T. 739

Police Assoc. 5.00

Ro furg business meeting adjourned.
Clerk 240 Mayor

Council mep in special session August 30 with Martin Damm absent.
The purpcse of this meeting to adopt a resolution creating a City

and County airport. It was moved by Traeger & seconded by Rasmussen

to adopt the resohtion motion carried. The resolution is made part
of these minutes.,

~

Clerk (S A Mayor




RESOLUTION NO. 130

A RESOLUTION DECLARING IT TO BE THE INTENTION OF THE TOWN
COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA, TO CREATE
SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT LIGHTING DISTRICT NO. !

IN THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON, MONTANA, FOR THE PURPOSE OF
LIGHTING THE STREETS WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF CULBERTSON,
MONTANA .

? BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF CULBERTSON,
MONTANA : i

SECTION I: That public interest and convenience require and it is
deemed necessary to order and create, and the Town Council of the Town
of Culbertson, Montana, intends to order and create a special improve-
ment lighting district with the number, the boundaries and the character
of the improvements to be made as are hereafter set forth.

SECTION II: . It is the intention of the Town Council of Culbertson,
Montana, to create and establish in said Town a special improvement
district for the purpose of Lighting the streets within the Town of
Culbertson and to pay for the maintenance of and the supplying of el-
ectrical . current to a lighting system to be installed as hereinafter
set forth.

SECTION III: That the number of said special improvement district.
is hereby designated as ''Special Improvement Lighting District No. |
of the Town of Culbertson, Montana'.

SECTION IV: It is the opinion of the Town Council of Culbertson,
Montana, that such contemplated work is of more than local or ordinary
publi¢ benefit and that such work and improvement and the maintenance
and supplying of electrical current to such system should be charge-
able upon the entire platted portion within the limits of the Town
of Culbertson, and that hereafter set forth are the boundaries of said
Special Improvement Lighting District and such property within such
boundaries is hereby declared to be the district benefited by such work
and improvements and the maintenance and supplying of electrical
current thereto and to be assessed to pay the costs of maintenance and
supplying of electrical current thereto, as follows:

North Side Addition
All lots in Blocks 1, 2, 3, & 4,

Bruegger Addition
All lots in Blocks 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15, 16.

Nugent Addition
All lots in Blocks 1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,.

Cushings First Addition
All lots in Blocks 1,2,3,4,5,6,%,8,9.

Cushings Second Addition

Lots 1 through 27 inclusive, of Block 1; Lots 1 through 5 inclusive,
of Block :2; All lots in Block 3; Lots 1 through 23 inclusive, of
Block 4; plus the South 65 feet of Outlet 1, Block 1.

Courchene's Third Addition
All lots of the East Half of Blocks 1 and 2.

Original Townsite of Culbertson

All Lots of the West Half of Blocks 1 and 2.

All Lots of Blocks 3,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14,15,16,17,18,19,
20,21,22.

Page 1.



together with- a tract of land beginning at a point 306' South and 40!
West of the NE corner of the NWZSWi of Section 29, Twp. 28 N., Rge. 56
E. M. M., thence in a westerly direction 1401, thence at right ahgléé’
in a southerly direction 110',vthence,easter1y at right_angles a dis-
tance of 140', thence northerly at right angles a distance’ of 110' to

the point of beginning; and

A tract of land beginning at the quarter corner common to Sections
29 and 32 in Twp., 28 N., Rge. 56, E. M. M., thence 290.8' North, thence
East 33' to the point of beginning, thence North 250', thence East
140', thence South 250', thence West 140' to said point of begihning; an

tract, thence in a South line to the intersection of the ‘Great Northern
Right-of-Way line, thence about '140' a little North of East along the
Great Northern Right-of-Way to a stake on the land, being the SE corner
of the immediately above described tract, thence due'West to the point

of beginning; and

A tract of land in the NWiSE% of Section 29, Twp. 28 N., Rge. 56, E. M. ]
beginning at a point 20' South from the SW corner of Lot 1, of Block

16, Bruegger's Addition to the Townsite of Culbertson, Montana, thence
on a projected line of the West boundary line of Block 16 of Bruegger's
Addition, South a distance of 240', thence at right angles to the left
Easterly a distance of 140', thence at right angles to the left north-
exly a distance of 100', thence at right angles to the left westerly a
distance of 90', thence at right angles to the right northerly a dis-
tance of 140', thence at right angles to the left westerly a distance

of 50', being the point of beginning.,

to be the property'to.be asseséed_for the costs and expenses of main-
tenance of and Supplying of electrical current to said'lighting system,

SECTION VI: That the character of the improvements to be made in
said Special Improvement Lighting District is hereby declared to be as
follows: .

Replacement of fifty (50) old-type incandescent 100 watt open bracket
street lights with 292 watt enclosed Mercury Vapor Luminaires pro-
viding approximately four to five times the illumination provided

by the old-type lamps. ’ o

SECTION VII: That the Montana Dakota Utilities Company shall install
such improvements without cost to the Town of Culbertson, the said
Company to own said installation and improvements, and the yearly main-
tenance, operating costs and costs of supplying electrical current there-
to for the first year is estimated to be $4761u13. ‘ ' ' L3

. SECTION VIiI: ' That the costs of maintenance, operation and supplying
of electrical current to said lighting System shall be paid twenty-five
bper cent (25%) by the Town of Culbertson, and the balance of seventy-
five per cent (75%) will be assessed to the Property owners within the
district to bevestablished, pPayable annually on a pro-rated basis
equally according to the ratio each lot bears to the entire area in-
cluded within the district, exclusive of Streets, avenues, alleys and
public places, - '

Page 2,



SECTION IX: That on Tuesday, the 3rd day of September A.D. 1963,
at the Town Council Chambers in the Town Hall in the Town of Culbertson,
Montana, at 8 o'clock P.M. the Council of said Town of Culbertson,
Montana, intends to create said special improvement lighting district
and will hear objections to the same, at which time and place any per-
son or persons who are owners or agents of owners of any lot or parcel
of land in said Special Lmprovement Lighting District who shall, within
fifteen (15) days after the first publication of the notice of the
passage of this resolution as delivered to the Town Clerk of the Town
of Culbertson, a protest in writing against the proposed work or im-
provement, or against the maintenance, operation or supplying of electri-
cal current thereto, or against the extent or creation of the lighting
district to be assessed, or both, shall have the right to appear at
said meeting in person oxr by counsel and show cause, if any there be,
why said special improvement lighting district should not be ¢éreated
and the improvement herein mentioned should not be made, and the annual
costs of maintenance, operation and supplying of electrical current to
said system should not be assessed against the real Property within the
boundaries of said proposed special improvement lighting district.

SECTION X: The following notice of the adoption of this resolution
shall be published in one issue of The Searchlight, a weekly news-
paper published in the Town of Culbertson, Montana, certain notice to
be so published on August 15, 1963:

NOTICE' IS. HEREBY.GIVEN that on the day of August, A.b, 1963,
the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, adopted a
certain resolution of intention to create a special improvement
lighting district for the purpose of lighting the Streets within
the Town Limits of Culbertson,, Montana, as Specifically described
in the resolution of intention, reference to which is hereby made ,
which improvements shall include the replacement of fifty (50)
incandescent old-type 100 watt open bracket street lights with

292 watt enclosed Mercury Vapor Luminaires providing from four to

district, which maintenance, operation and cost of supplying elect-
rical current are to be assessed by a special assessment against
Ige$35gﬁe££y embraced within the Special Improwement Lighting District,

That said resolution of intention is No. 130 and is on file in the
office of the Town Clerk of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, to which
resolution or a description of the boundaries of said district, refer-
ence is hereby made.

The Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, will be in
session on Tuesday, the 3rd day of September A.D. 1963, at 8 o'clock
P.M., in the Town Hall at Culbertson, Montana, when it intends to
finally adopt said resolution, at which time and gace the Town Council
will hear objections to the creation of said Special improvement
Lighting District, at which time and place any person or persons who
are owners or agents of owners of any lot or parcel of land within
said proposed Special Improvement Lighting District who shall, within
fifteen (15) days after the publication of this notice, have delivered
to the Town Clerk of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, a protest in
writing, against the proposed work or improvement, Oor against the
maintenance, operation or supplying of electrical current thereto,

Or against the extent or creation of the lighting district to be assessed,
or both, shall have the right to appear at said meeting in person or

Page 3,



by counsel and show cause, any there be, why said Special improvement
lighting district should not be Created and the improvement herein
mentioned should not be made, and the annual costs of maintenance,
Operation and Supplying of electrical current to said systen should not
be assessed against the real broperty within the boundaries of said
Proposed special improvement lighting district,

That the costs of maintenance, Operation and Supplying of electrical
current to said lighting System shall be paid twenty-five Per cent (25%)
by the Town of Culbertson, and the balance of Seventy-five per cent (75%)
will be assessed to the pProperty owners within the district,,payable
annually on a Pro-rated basis equally according to the ratio each lot
area bears to the entire area within the Special improvement lighting
district, exclusive of Streets, avenues, alleys and pPublic places,

By order of the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana.

INSERT NAME
Town Clerk of the Town of Culbertson,
Montana

directed to mail a copy of the foregoing notice to every person, firm
Or corporation, or agent of such pPerson, firm or corporation, who owns
broperty within the Proposed lighting district, and such notice shall
be mailed on the day of the first publication of Said notice,

Passed by the Town Council of the Town of Culbertson, Montana, ang
approved by the Mayor this i:_ﬁday of August A.D. 1963,

h_Mayor

Page 4,



Augsut 9th Council met in special session to adopt resolution
130 of intention to create a special improvement lighting
district. This resolution was moved by Damm & seconded by

Schledewitz to be adopted and resolution be made part of these
minutes motlon carried.

Clerk jé;/”__,/ N

&g )




715

Oct. 7 1963 Council met in regular session with Alderman Damm
absent. linutes of last meeting were read and approved. A

new contract with Mont. Dak. Util Yo for the new lightinBk system
was discussed and moved by by Rasmussen & seconded by Schledewitz
to accept same motion carries. Clerk was instructed to file

water rights for the municipal well.. Building permit for Gottlieb
Luft and James Helmer was approved . “lerk was instructed to

write to Howard Gobbs for rental of land west of the sewer lagoon.
‘he following bills were referred to the auditing commiittee and
ordered paid.

General “und Water Fund:
Mt State Tel & Tel 5.45 Hart Motor 6.03
E. F. uarbe 1.90 E. P, Garbe 50.00
Alex Damm 291.05 Verle Damm 24,00
Farmers Tel Co 31.10 Sorby Imp. 71.88
Peavey Co 132.320 Cont. @il 14.63
Mont. Dak Util 249,47 Mont. Dak Util 121.28
Municipal League 44 .00 velkers S.S8. 7455
Hals Truck Stop 9.26 Grogan Robinsom Lbr.8.03
Gamble Store 8.32 Kaos Welding 5.86.
Stanley Velkers 27.29 Mc Kinney Motor 2.41
Bestway Blding 22.12 Culb. Rlect. Service 41.87
Bublic Emp. Ret. 30.82 lMoores Conoco 1.20
" " " 8.8. 83.23 Grinnell of Pacific 176.27
Dr of Int. Rev. 106.20 J”es Husky 13.35
Ind. Accid, Bd 15.94 Harry Mc Cormick 200.00
Bd of Equal.: 6.96 Oelkers S.S. 6048
AB. Bredvold . 100.00 Pub. Emp. Ret. 25.57
" N S 83.20
Street Fund Ind. Accid. 18.60
Oelkers S.S. 22.63 Mark ioore 2. 46
Mc Kinney llotors 1.85
Oelkers S.S. 8.40 Sewer Revenue
#lex Damm 45.00 E. . Garbe 36.74
Verle Damm 33 75
Library rund Sorby Imp. 11.70
Mrs K Garbe 17.50 Kont. Dak. Util 15.21
Historic.l Society 17.77 Culb. *lect. Serv. 12.00
Bro-Dart Ind. 16.43 Grinnel of Racific306.64
Harry lic Cormick 105.35
Folice fund Alex Damm 48.00
Sign Sales Co. 17.16 G.N. RRy 56,53
Gambles 4.03
Evans Cafe 29.50 Park Fund
Peter *auck 24,50 Mont. Dak. Util 18.29
Grog. Rob. Lbr 16.54
No farther business meeting adjourned. (//ﬁ

= 47 \ '_ —( (S:)\f’
Clerk :kaﬁﬂ?@téi4i// Mayor&,{zﬁé@@l&Q “ﬂ%ﬂ»Qh




714

Sept. 2 1963 Youncil met in regular session with all members present.

Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Clerk read Lwo
potest on the proposed lighting district and as this was less then

z of 1% it was moved by Traeger & seconded by Damm to create the
lighting district. James Helmer presented a building permit

which was approved. <he council felt that Atty Wallander should
draw up a deed for the cemetary and clerk was instructed to have

this done. Due to the increase of police lag. fees Thaeger

moved that the fees be assessed with the fine this was seconded by
Schledewitz ahd carried. The policy for the fire truck insurance

was presented to the council and it was agreed to accept the same from
the FPeterson Ins. Agey.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.

General Fund Street fund:

Mt States Tel & Tel 16.63 Mc Kinney wotors 7.65

Mont. Dak Util 248,27 Alex Damm 31.50

E. F, Yarbe 4,35

Viola Gustarlson . 7.50 Park rund

Alex Damm 114.28 Ron. Moore 100.00

J B Wallander 320.00

Joes Husky 9.01 Police Fund

Pub Emp. Ret. 20.00 Peter .:cuck 45,00

loderan Iar Service 14.15 Gamble Store 1.11
Alex Damm 150.00

Water Fund

Schnell Corp. 15.20 Sewer Revenue

Harry Mc Cormick 200.00 Harry Mc “ormick 105. 35

Hels Truck Stop 2.00 Mont. Bak Util 8.29

Wallace Tiernan 25.00 —~Gamble Store 73.95

Mont. Dak Util 145.87 E. F. Yarbe 36.74

Gamble Store 2.00 lMoores Conoco 7.40

E. P. varbe 50.00

Husky 9il1l Co 19.02 Library und

Pub. Emp Ret. 36.056 Double Day “o 18.13
kirs K Garbe 17.50

P{ublisher Clezring 10.64

No further business meeting adjourned.

wa_’—*‘ﬁﬁ/ dler A




116

Nov. 4 196%Regular meeting of the “own “ouncil with all members
present. Minutes of last meeting were read and approved.

Moved by Rasmussen & seconded by Damm to replace three mercury
lightx bulbs on main street motion carried. Clerk was Instructed
that the following be placed on bullding permits" No sewer to

be laid on property without approval of town Councill. After
some discussion it was moved by Traeger & seconded by Damm

that sewer main be vlaced between Roberts « Hugo street with

man hole on Hugo Street motion carried. Clerk was instructed

to write to Morris %Wright to get permission to connect wire

on some of their poles between the Radio tower & town. Mc Cormick
was asked to attend school for water « sewer operators at Bozeman
and $100.00 to be given for expenses. It was moved by Traeger
abd seccnded by Damm to give ¥c Cormick two w.eks waction pay

as he would remain on the job motion carried. Iioved by Traeger
and seconded by Dave Schledewitz to have the C.D's at Culbertson
State Bank renewed motion carried.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee
and ordered paid.

General Fund: Water “und:

State Bub. Yo 19.20 Gus Borm 1.82
}Ex:é:XSDa:m'n 555'%? Elect. sotor Supply 195.00
ervice iy Standard 0il Co 54.85
Pub. bmp. Retirement 20.82 Cont Uil UO 17.77%
Bestway Blding 12.99 Pacific States 7.17
Stanly Oelkers 27.29 Geo Cooper 2.75
Mont. Dak Util 28,03 lic Kinney siotors 20,95
N . . Gamble Store 13.92
Street fund: E. F. Garbe 50,00
Noores Lonoco 10.30 Grog. Rob. Lbr. 2.20
Oelkers S.5. 6. 92 Grinnell Co 149.70
lic Kinney lotor 1.85 Bernie Finnicum 5.95
Wirren Rumsey 2. 00 Harry wmc Cormick 200,00
Alex Damm 88.50 Corral lotors 27.16
Sorby Imp. 287.49 Husky 0il 20, %
. ¥ Pub Emp. Ret. 25.57
Police “und: Lewis Bao 67.65
Mrs R Jensen 100,00 Mont. Dak Util 121.01
It StaEe T&T .65 Harry Mc “Yormick 50.00
Peter nauck 17.50 " " 100.00
SewerRevenue: Park “und: -
E. F. Garbe 26.74 Mont. Dak util 31.50
farren Rumsey 17.50
Harry kc Cormick 105.35
Alex Damm 57.00
Marchwick Excav. 72,00
Mont. Dak Util 5458
Harry blic Cormick 50.00
" " 52.68
G.N. Rry 42,43

No fﬁrigﬁi;?usinesa\meeting ad journed.
Clerk Sl Ay »




717

Dec. 2 Council met in regular sessiun with all members present.
Minutes of last meeting were read and approved. Mayor Moore

reported on the alrport and &#lderman Traeger moved that the Town
take and option to purchase 12 acres of land from Hugo Bruegger

to enlarge the airport and that it not exceed $125.00 an acre

“anc to reimburse bir Bruegger for soll bank payments from the land
motion seconded by Dave Schledewitz and carried. it was moved by
Rasmussen to hire Uscar Olson as an appraiser seconded by Damm &
carrled. Harry bMc Cormick was instructed to burn the grass and weeds
in ditches north of the N. S. Acdition. It was moved by Damm &
seconded by Rasmussen to have clerk write Neville Bemer that the
hcuse known as the Joe Bemer house could not be occuppied till water
and sewer was installed motion carried. lic “ormick was instructed
to have Kao repair the water hydrant that was hit by car 1f it was
possible. Louls Brien petitioned the council to be taken off the
black list motiocn denied. It was moved by Damm & seconded by
Rasmussen to give #£lex Damm his two week vacation pay.

The following bills were referred to the auditing committee and
ordered paid.

Genersl *und: . Water “und:
Public &mp. Ret. 30.82 - Public Emp. Ret. 25,57
| { 113 29.80 1" " U‘ . 39.36
liont. Dak Util ' 251.57 ‘Mont. Dak Util 110.54
Sweely Roofing 3Z6.00 Cont. Uil Co . 15.68
Alex Damm 382.85 ' Culb. State Pank 90.G0
LI i 161.39 Culbe lect. Service 3+ 00
Stanley Oelkers 27.29  Fairbanks blorse 21.13
Mt States Tel & Tel ' 158.82 .Kao's Welding 4,95
Culb. Lockers ' 4,77 . Harry dc Cormick 200.00
' . Mc Kinney Motors . 185.01
Street Fund:  E.F. Garbe 50.00
Standard 0il Co 792 . Joes Husky 13.35
Keaos' %ielding ' 1.51 Husky il Co 23.27
Algx:Damm 48.00 Bestway Builders 2. 30
G.N. Bry 10,123 .Collector of Int. Rev. 19.00
N _ . .Marchwick Excavating 106,00
Eollce Fund: . Williston Transfer 17.53
Feter Eouck ‘ 21.00 "Roosevelt Co, . 2.00
Sewer Revenue: ‘Dist 4 fund: .
Mont. Dak Util 12.08 .Roosevelt County 8.97
Harry kic Cormick 105, 35
E.F. Garbe 38.74 Park Fund:
Coll. of Int Rev. 554.40 Mont. Dak Util 14,58

Sidewalk Iundg:
Roosevelt Co 155.14

No further business meeting ad journed.

4 /™

Ve hy / . 1
T g = ) N -
fal e
Clerk scadjar Al Mayor,)/ﬂ§4
[ T






